replaced under Ohio EPA regulations and federal rule 40 C.F.R. §141.84(a); and 

WHEREAS, Jones & Henry Engineers, Ltd. has submitted Task Order No. 4, dated 

September 25, 2025, to provide design, bidding, and construction-phase engineering services 

for a fee not to exceed Ninety-Four Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($94,100.00); and 

WHEREAS, timely execution of Task Order No. 4 is required for the Village to secure Water 

Supply Revolving Loan Account (WSRLA) financing, which provides fifty-three percent 

(53%) principal forgiveness with the balance at zero percent (0%) interest;